

**ECONOMIC OPPORTUNITY AGENCY OF WASHINGTON COUNTY, INC.**

**FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND OTHER INFORMATION**

**OCTOBER 31, 2022**

**(With independent auditor's report thereon)**

## Table of Contents

	Page
<b>Financial Statements</b>	
Independent Auditor's Report	1-3
Statement of Financial Position	4
Statement of Activities	5
Statement of Functional Expenses	6
Statement of Cash Flows	7
Notes to Financial Statements	8-13
<b>Other Reporting</b>	
Independent Auditor's Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting and on Compliance and other Matters Based on an Audit of Financial Statements Performed in Accordance with <i>Government Auditing Standards</i>	14-15
Independent Auditor's Report on Compliance for Each Major Federal Program and Report on Internal Control Over Compliance in Accordance with the Uniform Guidance	16-18
Schedule of Findings and Questioned Costs	19-20
Summary Schedule of Prior Audit Findings	21
Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards	22-23
<b>Supplemental Information</b>	
Schedule of Expenditures of State Awards	24
Combining Statement of Financial Position	25-28
Combining Statement of Activities	29-32
Schedule of Units of Service for the Child and Adult Care Food Program	33
<b>Supplemental Data Sheet</b>	34

## **Independent Auditor's Report**

To the Board of Directors  
Economic Opportunity Agency of Washington County, Inc.

### **Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements**

#### ***Opinion***

We have audited the financial statements of Economic Opportunity Agency of Washington County, Inc. (the "Organization"), which comprise the statement of financial position as of October 31, 2022, and the related statements of activities, functional expenses and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements.

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Organization as of October 31, 2022, and the changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

#### ***Basis for Opinion***

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America (GAAS) and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in *Government Auditing Standards*, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of the Organization and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

#### ***Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements***

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Organization's ability to continue as a going concern for the year after the date that the financial statements are available to be issued.

#### ***Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements***

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and

therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS and *Government Auditing Standards* will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements.

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS and *Government Auditing Standards*, we:

- Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.
- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Organization's internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the financial statements.
- Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Organization's ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related matters that we identified during the audit.

### ***Supplementary Information***

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the consolidated financial statements as a whole. The accompanying schedule of expenditures of federal awards, as required by Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards; schedule of expenditures of state awards; combining statement of financial position; combining statement of activities; and schedule of units of service for the Child and Adult Care Food Program are presented for purposes of additional analysis and are not a required part of the consolidated financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and was derived from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the consolidated financial statements. The information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the consolidated financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the consolidated financial statements or to the consolidated financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the supplementary information referred to above is fairly stated, in all material respects, in relation to the consolidated financial statements as a whole.

**Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards**

In accordance with *Government Auditing Standards*, we have also issued our report dated February 3, 2023 on our consideration of the Organization's internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other matters. The purpose of that report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the Organization's internal control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the Organization's internal control over financial reporting and compliance.



February 3, 2023

Certified Public Accountants & Consultants  
Bryant, Arkansas

**Economic Opportunity Agency of Washington County, Inc.**  
**Statement of Financial Position**  
**October 31, 2022**  
(See independent auditor's report.)

	<b>Without Donor Restrictions</b>	<b>With Donor Restrictions</b>	<b>Total</b>
<b><u>Assets</u></b>			
<b>Current Assets</b>			
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 1,385,591	(651,528)	734,063
Investments	75,453	-	75,453
Accounts receivable			
Grants/contracts	-	1,164,855	1,164,855
Other	-	886	886
Prepaid	15,101	-	15,101
Interfund receivables	328,748	-	328,748
Inventory	-	21,928	21,928
<b>Total Current Assets</b>	<b>1,804,893</b>	<b>536,141</b>	<b>2,341,034</b>
<b>Non-current Assets</b>			
Property and equipment	6,551,791	-	6,551,791
Less accumulated depreciation	(3,310,115)	-	(3,310,115)
<b>Total Non-current Current Assets</b>	<b>3,241,676</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>3,241,676</b>
<b>Total Assets</b>	<b>\$ 5,046,569</b>	<b>536,141</b>	<b>5,582,710</b>
<b><u>Liabilities and Net Assets</u></b>			
<b>Current Liabilities</b>			
Accounts payable	\$ 30,796	25,098	55,894
Accrued liabilities	114,058	26,675	140,733
Accrued wages	577	64,513	65,090
PWCC kitchen reserve	17,990	-	17,990
Deferred revenue	519,015	223,888	742,903
Interfund payables	328,748	-	328,748
<b>Total Current Liabilities</b>	<b>1,011,184</b>	<b>340,174</b>	<b>1,351,358</b>
<b>Net Assets</b>	<b>4,035,385</b>	<b>195,967</b>	<b>4,231,352</b>
<b>Total Liabilities and Net Assets</b>	<b>\$ 5,046,569</b>	<b>536,141</b>	<b>5,582,710</b>

*The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.*

**Economic Opportunity Agency of Washington County, Inc.**  
**Statement of Activities**  
**For the Year Ended October 31, 2022**  
(See independent auditor's report.)

	<b>Without Donor Restrictions</b>	<b>With Donor Restrictions</b>	<b>Totals</b>
<b>Revenue</b>			
Federal/state grants	\$ -	9,191,572	9,191,572
United Way	50,143	-	50,143
Interest	3,092	-	3,092
Non-federal contributions/revenues	127,257	155,044	282,301
In-kind donations	117,169	988,408	1,105,577
Net assets released from restrictions:			
Satisfaction of program restrictions	10,365,250	(10,365,250)	-
<b>Total Revenues</b>	<u>10,662,911</u>	<u>(30,226)</u>	<u>10,632,685</u>
<b>Expenses</b>			
Program services:			
Social services	1,536,607	-	1,536,607
Headstart	5,602,921	-	5,602,921
Children's services	1,015,586	-	1,015,586
Home energy assistance	2,315,045	-	2,315,045
Personal development and education	6,000	-	6,000
Supporting services:			
Management and general	78,089	-	78,089
<b>Total Expenses</b>	<u>10,554,248</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>10,554,248</u>
Increase (decrease) in net assets before other gains and losses	108,663	(30,226)	78,437
<b>Other Gains and Losses</b>			
Gain on sale of property and equipment	52,737	-	52,737
Realized gains/(losses)	(631)	-	(631)
Unrealized gains/(losses)	(17,722)	-	(17,722)
Depreciation	(276,151)	-	(276,151)
<b>Total Other Gains and Losses</b>	<u>(241,767)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(241,767)</u>
<b>Change in Net Assets</b>	(133,104)	(30,226)	(163,330)
<b>Net Assets - Beginning of Year</b>	<u>4,168,489</u>	<u>226,193</u>	<u>4,394,682</u>
<b>Net Assets - End of Year</b>	<u>\$ 4,035,385</u>	<u>195,967</u>	<u>4,231,352</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

**Economic Opportunity Agency of Washington County, Inc.**  
**Statement of Functional Expenses**  
**For the Year Ended October 31, 2022**  
(See independent auditor's report.)

	Program Services				Program Services		Supporting Services	Combined Totals (Memo)
	Social Services	Headstart	Children's Services	Home Energy Assistance	Personal Development and Education	Total Program Service	Management and General	
Salaries	\$ 503,261	3,295,034	532,270	156,787	-	4,487,352	41,342	4,528,694
Program costs/supplies	494,231	543,155	92,319	2,077,496	6,000	3,213,201	12,947	3,226,148
Employee benefits	30,492	265,342	31,244	6,785	-	333,863	2,920	336,783
Payroll taxes	36,938	220,066	36,524	12,193	-	305,721	3,195	308,916
Rent/ space costs	36,666	350,793	8,519	9,790	-	405,768	8	405,776
Repairs and maintenance	598	59,042	54,139	-	-	113,779	-	113,779
Professional services	14,725	187,268	39,023	20,927	-	261,943	1,069	263,012
Nutrition services/children's meals	260,798	314	3,922	67	-	265,101	-	265,101
Retirement contributions	20,928	136,560	18,853	6,330	-	182,671	2,303	184,974
Equipment	46,917	15,558	59,002	-	-	121,477	5,105	126,582
Staff development/training	-	120,935	29,778	-	-	150,713	174	150,887
Utilities	4,362	56,438	49,227	-	-	110,027	-	110,027
Insurance	3,522	44,968	14,282	1,952	-	64,724	4,829	69,553
Advertising, printing and copying	5,675	88,224	2,485	5,120	-	101,504	3,544	105,048
Communication	14,066	29,708	19,091	5,420	-	68,285	229	68,514
State unemployment insurance	4,572	40,429	7,377	2,168	-	54,546	192	54,738
Nutrition services/adult's meals	-	86,444	6,507	-	-	92,951	-	92,951
Travel	38,303	50,055	5,929	-	-	94,287	-	94,287
Memberships/registration fees	12,917	5,362	3,905	1,161	-	23,345	9	23,354
Office expense	3,965	835	294	7,330	-	12,424	202	12,626
Vehicle expense	-	6,046	470	-	-	6,516	-	6,516
Covid-19 expenses	3,339	-	-	1,458	-	4,797	-	4,797
Janitorial/lawn care	332	109	-	61	-	502	-	502
Food costs/commodities	-	236	-	-	-	236	-	236
Miscellaneous	-	-	426	-	-	426	21	447
<b>Total</b>	<b>\$ 1,536,607</b>	<b>5,602,921</b>	<b>1,015,586</b>	<b>2,315,045</b>	<b>6,000</b>	<b>10,476,159</b>	<b>78,089</b>	<b>10,554,248</b>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.



**Economic Opportunity Agency of Washington County, Inc.**

**Statement of Cash Flows**

**For the Year Ended October 31, 2022**

(See independent auditor's report.)

**Cash Flows from Operating Activities:**

Change in net assets \$ (163,330)

Adjustments to reconcile (decrease) increase in net assets  
to net cash (required) provided by operating activities:

Depreciation 276,151

Gain on disposal of property and equipment (52,737)

**Decrease (Increase) in Assets:**

Accounts receivable (373,200)

Prepaid expenses 34,001

Inventory (6,515)

**Increase (Decrease) in Liabilities:**

Accounts payable (127,416)

Accrued liabilities (9,690)

Accrued wages (20,707)

Deferred revenue 422,304

**Net Cash Provided (Required) by Operating Activities** (21,139)

**Cash Flows from Investing Activities:**

Investments 17,865

Proceeds from disposal of property and equipment 52,737

Purchase of property and equipment (63,168)

**Net Cash Provided (Required) by Investing Activities** 7,434

**Increase (Decrease) in Cash and Cash Equivalents** (13,705)

Cash and cash equivalents - beginning of year 747,768

**Cash and Cash Equivalents - End of Year** \$ 734,063

*The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.*

**Economic Opportunity Agency of Washington County, Inc.**  
**Notes to Financial Statements**  
**October 31, 2022**

---

**1. Nature of Activities and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies**

Nature of Activities

Economic Opportunity Agency of Washington County, Inc. (the “Organization”) is a community action agency whose purpose is to make improvements in the lives of low-income individuals and families and communities in which they live, with the goal for clients of self-sufficient living. The Organization was authorized as part of the Economic Opportunity Act of 1965.

The Organization’s principal activities consist of carrying out programs under grants from the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services and the U.S. Department of Agriculture. The acceptance of these grants requires compliance with grant conditions, including the furnishing of certain cash or noncash contributions from non-federal sources.

Basis of Accounting

The accompanying financial statements have been prepared on the accrual basis which is in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (“GAAP”). Under the accrual basis, revenues are recognized when earned rather than received, and expenses are recorded when the liability is incurred, rather than when payment is made. Net assets represent the cumulative excess of revenue recognized over expenses incurred.

Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America requires management to make estimates and assumptions. This will affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements, and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from these estimates.

Cash and Cash Equivalents

For purposes of the statement of cash flows, the Organization considers all unrestricted and highly liquid investments to be cash equivalents.

Investments

Investments consist of donor designated investment funds at a local foundation totaling \$75,453 at October 31, 2022. Arkansas Community Foundation has variance power over these investments.

Grants Receivable

Grants receivable at October 31, 2022, are predominantly due from various governmental agencies. These receivables are stated at the amounts to be collected from the grantors subsequent to the statement of financial position date. Due to the nature of the receivables, the Organization does not consider an allowance for doubtful accounts to be necessary.

Grant and Contract Revenue

Certain grant revenues are recognized for financial statement purposes to the extent of related allowable program expenses, as these grants operate on a reimbursement basis. Certain contract revenues are recognized for financial statement purposes based on the number of units served multiplied by the contract rate. Grants received in advance of satisfaction of award conditions are reported as deferred revenues until the conditions are substantially met.

**Economic Opportunity Agency of Washington County, Inc.**  
**Notes to Financial Statements**  
**October 31, 2022**

---

Inventories

Inventory consists of food items to be distributed as part of the Emergency Food Assistance Program, which have been designated as commodities. Cost is based on information provided by the U.S.D.A. using the first-in, first-out method.

Property and Equipment

Property and equipment are recorded at cost, or if contributed, at estimated fair values at the date of receipt. It is the Organization's policy to capitalize all asset purchases greater than \$1,000 while expensing all asset purchases under \$1,000. Depreciation is computed using the straight-line method using 20 to 40 years for buildings and land and 5 to 15 years for all other property and equipment. Depreciation expense for the year ended October 31, 2022, equaled \$276,151.

Property acquired is considered to be owned by the Organization while used in the program for which it was purchased on in future authorized programs; however, the property, its disposition as well as the ownership of any proceeds there from, is subject to federal regulations including federal government reversionary interests.

Compensated Absences

The Organization recognizes its obligation related to employees' rights to receive compensation for future absences attributable to employees' services already rendered. These rights are accumulated and accounted for in the general fund. Due to restrictions on funds by grantors, it is believed that the allocation of such amounts to the various funds would result in insignificant amounts to individual funds. The Organization's liability for compensated absences at October 31, 2022, was \$111,126, and is included in accrued liabilities on the statement of financial position.

Income Taxes

The Organization is exempt from federal income taxes under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code and a similar section of Arkansas Statutes. In addition, the Organization has been determined by the Internal Revenue Service not to be a private foundation within the meaning of Section 509(a) of the Code. Additionally, the Organization qualifies for the charitable contribution deduction under Section 170(b)(1)(A). Federal and state income tax statutes dictate that tax returns filed in any of the previous three reporting periods remain open to examination. Currently, the Organization has no open examinations with the Internal Revenue Service.

Generally accepted accounting principles require tax effects from an uncertain tax position to be recognized in the financial statements only if the position is more likely than not to be sustained if the position were to be challenged by a taxing authority. The assessment of the tax position is based solely on the technical merits of the position, without regard to the likelihood that the tax positions may be challenged. The Organization's primary tax positions relate to its status as a not-for-profit entity exempt from income taxes and classification of activities related to its exempt purpose. Management has evaluated the tax positions reflected in the Organization's tax filings and does not believe that any material uncertain tax positions exist.

Basis of Presentation

The Organization's financial statement presentation follows the Financial Accounting Standards Board ASU 2016-14, *Not-for-Profit Entities* (Topic 958) – *Presentation of Financial Statements of Not-for-Profit Entities*. A not-for-profit organization is required to report information regarding its financial

**Economic Opportunity Agency of Washington County, Inc.**  
**Notes to Financial Statements**  
**October 31, 2022**

---

position and activities according to two classes of net assets: net assets with donor restrictions and net assets without donor restrictions. A description of these categories is as follows:

- Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions - Net assets which are available for use at the discretion of the Board of Directors and/or management for general operating purposes. Contributions that are restricted by the donor are reported as increases in net assets without donor restriction if the restrictions expire in the fiscal year which the contributions are recognized.
- Net Assets With Donor Restriction - Net assets which consist of contributed funds subject to specific donor-imposed restrictions contingent upon specific performance of a future event or a specific passage of time before the Organization may spend the funds.

#### Contributions

Support and revenues are reported as increases in unrestricted net assets unless the use of related assets is limited by donor imposed restrictions. Donor-restricted contributions whose restrictions are met in the same reporting period are reported as increases in unrestricted net assets. Expenses are reported as decreases in unrestricted net assets.

Contributions of donated noncash assets are recorded at their fair values in the period received. Contributions of donated services that create or enhance nonfinancial assets or that require specialized skills are provided by individuals possessing those skills, and would typically need to be purchased if not provided by donation, are recorded at their fair values in the period received. Total in-kind contributions received equaled \$1,105,577 for the year ended October 31, 2022. Of this amount, \$927,162 was received by the Head Start and Early Head Start Programs.

#### Functional Expenses

Expenses are classified according to the categories for which they were incurred and are summarized on a functional basis in the accompanying statements of activities. Accordingly, certain costs have been allocated among the programs and supporting services benefited. Generally, time is allocated as follows:

- Where possible, salaries and fringe are charged directly to the program for which work has been done. Otherwise, time is allocated based on the time recorded in employee time sheets or the number of dedicated employees.
- Costs benefiting all programs are allocated based on the number of classrooms for the program for Children's Services and on a time distribution study for social services programs.
- Occupancy and communication costs are allocated based on the percentage of square feet of occupancy.
- Accounting and audit costs are allocated using a per transaction cost for each program.

#### Economic Dependency

The Organization received approximately 86% of its revenues from federal and state sources during the year ended October 31, 2022. It is reasonably possible that in the near term these programs could reduce funding levels, which would cause a severe impact on the Organization and its ability to continue its operations. The Organization does not expect in any way that the support from these governmental agencies will be lost in the near term. At October 31, 2022, the Organization had accounts receivable from federal, state, and local sources in the amount of \$1,164,855 and anticipates that they will be fully collected.

**Economic Opportunity Agency of Washington County, Inc.**  
**Notes to Financial Statements**  
**October 31, 2022**

---

Advertising

It is the Organization's policy to expense advertising costs as they are incurred. For the year ended October 31, 2022, advertising expense was \$105,048.

Date of Management's Review

Management has evaluated subsequent events through February 3, 2023, the date on which the financial statements were available to be issued.

**2. Cash and Cash Equivalents**

Cash and cash equivalents are maintained at financial institutions insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation ("FDIC") up to \$250,000. The bank balances of the Organization's cash deposits were fully insured or collateralized at October 31, 2022.

**3. Liquidity and Availability of Financial Assets**

The following reflects the Organization's financial assets as of the statement of financial position date, reduced by amounts not available for general use because of contractual or donor-imposed restrictions or board mandated restriction within one year of the statement of financial position date. Donor-restricted resources are available to support general expenditures to the extent that restrictions on those resources will be met by conducting the normal activities of the Organization's programs in the coming year.

Financial assets at year end:	
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 734,063
Investments	75,453
Accounts receivable	
Grants/contracts	1,164,855
Other	886
Less those unavailable for general expenditures within one year:	
Accounts payable	(55,894)
Accrued liabilities	(140,733)
Accrued wages	(65,090)
Restricted net assets	(195,967)
Beneficial interest in assets held by others	(75,453)
Financial Assets available to meet cash needs for general expenditures within one year	<u>\$ 1,442,120</u>

As part of the Organization's liquidity management, it invests cash in excess of daily requirements in short-term investments, typically, money market funds.

**4. Fair Value Measurement**

Guidance provided by the FASB defines fair value as the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. When measuring a fair value, a fair value hierarchy gives the highest priority to quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities (Level 1) and the lowest priority to unobservable inputs (Level

**Economic Opportunity Agency of Washington County, Inc.**  
**Notes to Financial Statements**  
**October 31, 2022**

---

3). Inputs are broadly defined as assumptions market participants would use in pricing an asset or liability.

The three levels of the fair value hierarchy are described below:

- Level 1 – Quoted prices in active market for identical assets or liabilities as of the reporting date.
- Level 2 – Pricing inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1, which are either directly observable or that can be derived or supported from observable data as of the reporting date.
- Level 3 – Pricing inputs include those that are significant to the fair value of the financial asset or financial liability and are generally less observable from objective sources. These inputs may be used with internally developed techniques that result in management’s best estimate of fair value.

The asset’s or liability’s fair value measurement level within the fair value hierarchy is based on the lowest level of any input that is significant to the fair value measurement.

Valuation techniques used need to maximize the use of observable inputs and minimize the use of unobservable inputs. The valuation methods used may produce a fair value calculation that may not be indicative of the net realizable value or reflective of future fair values. Furthermore, although the Organization believes its valuation methods are appropriate and consistent with other market participants, the use of different methodologies or assumptions to determine the fair value of certain financial instruments could result in a different fair value measurement at the reporting date. There have been no changes in the methodologies used.

Fair value is based upon the balance of the accounts held at Arkansas Community Foundation.

The following table represents the Organization’s investments that are measured at fair value on a recurring basis at October 31, 2022:

Beneficial Interest in Future Earnings of Donor Designated Funds:	<u>Level 1</u>	<u>Level 2</u>	<u>Level 3</u>	<u>Total</u>
Arkansas Community Foundation	\$ -	-	75,453	75,453
Total	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>75,453</u>	<u>75,453</u>

**Economic Opportunity Agency of Washington County, Inc.**  
**Notes to Financial Statements**  
**October 31, 2022**

---

**5. Property and Equipment**

Activity of property and equipment consists of the following:

	October 31, 2021	Additions	Disposals	October 31, 2022
Land	524,000	-	-	524,000
Buildings	4,606,042	-	-	4,606,042
Furniture & Equipment	1,390,986	63,168	(32,405)	1,421,749
	6,521,028	63,168	(32,405)	6,551,791
Less accumulated depreciation	(3,066,369)	(276,151)	32,405	(3,310,115)
	<u>3,454,659</u>	<u>(212,983)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>3,241,676</u>

**6. Leases**

The Organization is obligated on a 5 year lease for office space. Rental payments of \$1,008 commenced January 11, 2020 and continue through December, 2025. Current year rent expense under this lease equaled \$12,092. Future minimum rental expense under this lease is as follows at October 31:

2023	\$ 12,092
2024	12,092
2025	2,015
2026	-
2027	-
Thereafter	-
Total	<u>\$ 26,199</u>

**7. Retirement Plan**

The Organization is enrolled in a qualified 401(k) retirement plan. All full-time employees having completed one year of service are eligible to participate in the plan. The Organization contributes 6% of eligible participants' compensation each year. Vesting over a period of 6 years. The Organization's contributions to this plan for the year ended October 31, 2022 totaled \$184,974.

**Independent Auditor's Report on Internal Control over Financial Reporting and on  
Compliance and Other Matters Based on an Audit of Financial Statements Performed in  
Accordance with *Government Auditing Standards***

Board of Directors  
Economic Opportunity Agency of Washington County, Inc.

We have audited in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in *Government Auditing Standards*, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of Economic Opportunity Agency of Washington County, Inc. (the "Organization"), which comprise the statement of financial position as of October 31, 2022 and the related statements of activities, functional expenses, and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements and have issued our report thereon dated February 3, 2023.

**Internal Control over Financial Reporting**

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered the Organization's internal control over financial reporting (internal control) as a basis for designing procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinion on the financial statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Organization's internal control. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the Organization's internal control.

A *deficiency in internal control* exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct misstatements on a timely basis. A *material weakness* is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of the entity's financial statements will not be prevented, or detected and corrected on a timely basis. A *significant deficiency* is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than a material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance.

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material weaknesses or significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit, we did not identify any deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses. However, material weaknesses may exist that have not been identified.

**Compliance and Other Matters**

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the Organization's financial statements are free from material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on the financial statements. However, providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our audit and, accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The results of our



tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported under *Government Auditing Standards*.

**Purpose of This Report**

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with *Government Auditing Standards* in considering the entity's internal control and compliance. Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other purpose.

EGP, PLLC

February 3, 2023

Certified Public Accountants & Consultants  
Bryant, Arkansas

**Independent Auditor's Report on Compliance for each Major  
Federal Program and Report on Internal Control over Compliance**

Economic Opportunity Agency of Washington County, Inc.  
Board of Directors

**Report on Compliance for Each Major Federal Program**

***Opinion on Each Major Federal Program***

We have audited Economic Opportunity Agency of Washington County, Inc.'s (the "Organization") compliance with the types of compliance requirements identified as subject to audit in the OMB *Compliance Supplement* that could have a direct and material effect on each of the Organization's major federal programs for the year ended October 31, 2022. The Organization's major federal programs are identified in the summary of auditor's results section of the accompanying schedule of findings and questioned costs.

In our opinion, the Organization complied, in all material respects, with the compliance requirements referred to above that could have a direct and material effect on each of its major federal programs for the year ended October 31, 2022.

***Basis for Opinion on Each Major Federal Program***

We conducted our audit of compliance in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America (GAAS); the standards applicable to financial audits contained in *Government Auditing Standards* issued by the Comptroller General of the United States (*Government Auditing Standards*); and the audit requirements of Title 2 U.S. *Code of Federal Regulations* Part 200, *Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards* (Uniform Guidance). Our responsibilities under those standards and the Uniform Guidance are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance section of our report.

We are required to be independent of the Organization and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion on compliance for each major federal program. Our audit does not provide a legal determination of the Organization's compliance with the compliance requirements referred to above.

***Responsibilities of Management for Compliance***

Management is responsible for compliance with the requirements referred to above and for the design, implementation, and maintenance of effective internal control over compliance with the requirements of laws, statutes, regulations, rules and provisions of contracts or grant agreements applicable to the Organization's federal programs.

***Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance***

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether material noncompliance with the compliance requirements referred to above occurred, whether due to fraud or error, and express an opinion on the Organization's compliance based on our audit. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in

accordance with GAAS, *Government Auditing Standards*, and the Uniform Guidance will always detect material noncompliance when it exists. The risk of not detecting material noncompliance resulting from fraud is higher than for that resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Noncompliance with the compliance requirements referred to above is considered material, if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, it would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user of the report on compliance about the Organization's compliance with the requirements of each major federal program as a whole.

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS, *Government Auditing Standards*, and the Uniform Guidance, we:

- Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.
- Identify and assess the risks of material noncompliance, whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the Organization's compliance with the compliance requirements referred to above and performing such other procedures as we considered necessary in the circumstances.
- Obtain an understanding of the Organization's internal control over compliance relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances and to test and report on internal control over compliance in accordance with the Uniform Guidance, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Organization's internal control over compliance. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and any significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in internal control over compliance that we identified during the audit.

### **Report on Internal Control Over Compliance**

A *deficiency in internal control over compliance* exists when the design or operation of a control over compliance does not allow management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal program on a timely basis. A *material weakness in internal control over compliance* is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control over compliance, such that there is a reasonable possibility that material noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal program will not be prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis. A *significant deficiency in internal control over compliance* is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control over compliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal program that is less severe than a material weakness in internal control over compliance, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance.

Our consideration of internal control over compliance was for the limited purpose described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance section above and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control over compliance that might be material weaknesses or significant deficiencies in internal control over compliance. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any deficiencies in internal control over compliance that we consider to be material weaknesses, as defined above. However, material weaknesses or significant deficiencies in internal control over compliance may exist that were not identified.

Our audit was not designed for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of internal control over compliance. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.

The purpose of this report on internal control over compliance is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over compliance and the results of that testing based on the requirements of the Uniform Guidance. Accordingly, this report is not suitable for any other purpose.

EGP, PLLC

February 3, 2023

Certified Public Accountants & Consultants  
Bryant, Arkansas

**Economic Opportunity Agency of Washington County, Inc.**  
**Schedule of Findings and Questioned Costs**  
**For the Year Ended October 31, 2022**

---

**Summary of Auditor's Results**

*Financial Statements*

1. The opinion expressed in the independent accountants' report was:

☒ Unmodified      ☐ Qualified      ☐ Adverse      ☐ Disclaimed

2. The independent accountants' report on internal control over financial reporting described:

Material weakness(es)? ☐ Yes ☒ No  
 Significant deficiency(ies) identified not considered to  
 be a material weakness(es)? ☐ Yes ☒ No

3. Noncompliance considered material to the financial statements was disclosed by the audit:

☐ Yes ☒ No

*Federal Awards*

4. The independent accountants' report on internal control over compliance with requirements applicable to major federal awards programs described:

Material weakness(es)? ☐ Yes ☒ No  
 Significant deficiency(ies) identified not considered to  
 be a material weakness(es)? ☐ Yes ☒ No

5. The opinion expressed in the independent accountants' report on compliance with requirements applicable to major federal awards was:

☒ Unmodified      ☐ Qualified      ☐ Adverse      ☐ Disclaimed

6. The audit disclosed findings required to be reported in accordance with the *Uniform Guidance*?

☐ Yes ☒ No

7. Identification of Major Programs:

<b><u>Program Title</u></b>	<b><u>CFDA #</u></b>
Head Start/ Early Head Start	93.600
Community Services Block Grant	93.569

8. The threshold used to distinguish between Type A and Type B programs was \$750,000.

9. Organization qualified as a low-risk auditee? ☒ Yes ☐ No

**Economic Opportunity Agency of Washington County, Inc.**  
**Schedule of Findings and Questioned Costs**  
**For the Year Ended October 31, 2022**

---

**Findings Required to be Reported by *Government Auditing Standards***

No matters are reportable.

**Findings Required to be Reported by 2 CFR 200.500**

No matters are reportable.

**Economic Opportunity Agency of Washington County, Inc.**  
**Summary Schedule of Prior Audit Findings**  
**October 31, 2022**

---

**Findings Required to be Reported by *Government Auditing Standards***

None reported.

**Findings Required to be Reported by 2 CFR 200.500**

None reported.

**Economic Opportunity Agency of Washington County, Inc.**  
**Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards**  
**October 31, 2022**

<b>Federal Grantor/ CLUSTER NAME Program Name Pass-through Entity</b>	<b>CFDA Number</b>	<b>Passed Through to Sub- recipients</b>	<b>Federal Expenditures</b>
<b>US Department of Health and Human Services</b>			
HEAD START CLUSTER			
Head Start	93.600	\$ -	3,647,530
Early Head Start Expansion	93.600	-	800,170
Head Start EHS American Rescue Plan	93.600	-	222,549
Total Head Start Cluster		-	4,670,249
<b>477 CLUSTER</b>			
Community Services Block Grant			
Passed through the Arkansas Department of Human Services	93.569	-	354,214
CSBG CARES			
Passed through the Arkansas Department of Human Services	93.569	-	159,948
Total 477 Cluster		-	514,162
<b>CCDF CLUSTER</b>			
DCCECE 2021 Federal American Rescue Plan			
Passed through the Arkansas Department of Human Services	93.575	-	298,866
CCDF Voucher			
Passed through the Arkansas Department of Human Services	93.575	-	91,395
Total CCDF Cluster		-	390,261
Low Income Home Energy Asst Prog			
Passed through the Arkansas Division of Environmental Quality	93.568	-	1,554,487
Low Income Home Energy Asst Program American Rescue Plan Act of 2021			
Passed through the Arkansas Division of Environmental Quality	93.658	-	734,797
SafeCare			
Passed through Arkansas Children's Hospital	93.767	-	376,914
<b>Total US Department of Health and Human Services</b>		-	8,240,870
<b>US Department of Agriculture</b>			
FOOD DISTRIBUTION CLUSTER			
Emergency Food Assistance - Admin			
Passed through the Arkansas Department of Human Services	10.568	-	23,610
Emergency Food Assistance - Commodities			
Passed through the Arkansas Department of Human Services	10.568	-	231,534
Total Food Distribution Cluster		-	255,144
Child Care Food Program			
Passed through the Arkansas Department of Human Services	10.558	-	260,798
Child Care Food Program Emergency Operational Costs Reimbursement			
Passed through the Arkansas Department of Human Services	10.558	-	-
<b>Total US Department of Agriculture</b>		-	515,942
<b>US Department of Justice</b>			
Crime Victims Act			
Passed through the Arkansas Department of Finance and Administration	16.575	-	271,302
<b>Total US Department of Justice</b>		-	271,302
<b>Total Expenditures of Federal Awards</b>		<b>\$ -</b>	<b>9,028,114</b>



**Economic Opportunity Agency of Washington County, Inc.**  
**Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards (continued)**  
**October 31, 2022**

**Notes to Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards**

Basis of Presentation

The accompanying schedule of expenditures of federal awards (the "SEFA") includes the federal award activity of Economic Opportunity Agency of Washington County, Inc. under programs of the federal government for the year ended October 31, 2022. The information in this Schedule is presented in accordance with the requirements of Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards (Uniform Guidance). Because the Schedule presents only a selected portion of the operations of Economic Opportunity Agency of Washington County, Inc., it is not intended to and does not present the financial position, changes in net assets, or cash flows of Economic Opportunity Agency of Washington County, Inc.

Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Expenditures reported on the Schedule are reported on the accrual basis of accounting. Under the accrual basis, federal awards are considered as expenses (amounts expended) and are recognized when the related liability is incurred. The information in this schedule is presented in accordance with Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards (Uniform Guidance). Therefore, some amounts presented in this schedule may differ from amounts presented in, or used in the preparation of the basic financial statements.

Indirect Cost Rate

Economic Opportunity Agency of Washington County, Inc. has elected not to use the 10-percent de minimis indirect cost rate allowed under the Uniform Guidance.

**Economic Opportunity Agency of Washington County, Inc.**  
**Schedule of Expenditures of State Awards**  
**October 31, 2022**

Grantor		Expenditures
Program Name		
Pass-through Entity		
United Way of Northwest Arkansas		
Marshalllese Individual Development Acccount (IDA) Program		
Passed-through the Univiersity of Arkansas		\$ 6,000
Total United Way of Northwest Arkansas		<u>\$ 6,000</u>

**Economic Opportunity Agency of Washington County, Inc.**  
**Combining Statement of Financial Position**  
**October 31, 2022**  
(See independent auditor's report.)

	EHS Expansion CARES Act	Headstart CARES Act	EHS Expansion	Headstart	Child Services Fund	Extended Day Child Program	HS/EHS Response and Relief Supp Approp Act	USDA School Nutrition	RSVP State
<b><u>Assets</u></b>									
<b>Current Assets</b>									
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ -	-	(35,059)	(181,323)	635,717	234,209	(3,596)	(12,362)	35,200
Investments	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Accounts receivable									
Grants/contracts	-	-	40,853	260,166	-	-	3,780	37,134	-
Other	-	-	-	886	-	-	-	-	-
Prepaid expenses	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Interfund receivables	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Inventory	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
<b>Total Current Assets</b>	-	-	5,794	79,729	635,717	234,209	184	24,772	35,200
<b>Non-current Assets</b>									
Fixed assets	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Less accumulated depreciation	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
<b>Total Non-current Current Assets</b>	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
<b>Total Assets</b>	-	-	5,794	79,729	635,717	234,209	184	24,772	35,200
<b><u>Liabilities and Net Assets</u></b>									
<b>Current Liabilities</b>									
Accounts payable	-	-	4,441	15,595	30,428	517	24	930	-
Accrued liabilities	-	-	26,668	-	-	-	-	-	-
Accrued wages	-	-	484	63,251	-	201	159	-	-
PWCC Kitchen Reserve	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Deferred revenue	-	-	-	-	519,015	223,888	-	-	-
Interfund payables	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
<b>Total Current Liabilities</b>	-	-	31,593	78,846	549,443	224,606	183	930	-
<b>Net Assets</b>									
With Donor Restrictions	-	-	(25,799)	883	40,270	9,603	1	23,842	-
Without Donor Restrictions	-	-	-	-	46,004	-	-	-	35,200
<b>Total Liabilities and Net Assets</b>	\$ -	-	5,794	79,729	635,717	234,209	184	24,772	35,200

**Economic Opportunity Agency of Washington County, Inc.**  
**Combining Statement of Financial Position (continued)**  
**October 31, 2022**  
(See independent auditor's report.)

	VOCA Fayetteville	Children's House	VOCA	Arkansas Better Chance	Preschool Development Grant	Safe Care Program	Child Savings Account Initiative	Marshalllese IDA Program	Agency
<b><u>Assets</u></b>									
<b>Current Assets</b>									
Cash and cash equivalents	-	116,042	(17,424)	-	-	13,956	-	-	638,902
Investments	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	75,453
Accounts receivable									
Grants/contracts	-	-	17,869	-	-	50,073	-	-	-
Other	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Prepaid expenses	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	15,101
Interfund receivables	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	328,748
Inventory	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
<b>Total Current Assets</b>	-	116,042	445	-	-	64,029	-	-	1,058,204
<b>Non-current Assets</b>									
Fixed assets	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	5,130,042
Less accumulated depreciation	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(2,475,085)
<b>Total Non-current Current Assets</b>	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	2,654,957
<b>Total Assets</b>	-	116,042	445	-	-	64,029	-	-	3,713,161
<b><u>Liabilities and Net Assets</u></b>									
<b>Current Liabilities</b>									
Accounts payable	-	306	445	-	-	2,280	-	-	62
Accrued liabilities	-	957	-	-	-	-	-	-	113,101
Accrued wages	-	-	-	-	-	97	-	-	577
PWCC Kitchen Reserve	-	17,990	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Deferred revenue	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Interfund payables	-	328,748	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
<b>Total Current Liabilities</b>	-	348,001	445	-	-	2,377	-	-	113,740
<b>Net Assets</b>									
With Donor Restrictions	-	-	-	-	-	61,652	-	-	-
Without Donor Restrictions	-	(231,959)	-	-	-	-	-	-	3,599,421
<b>Total Liabilities and Net Assets</b>	-	116,042	445	-	-	64,029	-	-	3,713,161

**Economic Opportunity Agency of Washington County, Inc.**  
**Combining Statement of Financial Position (continued)**  
**October 31, 2022**  
(See independent auditor's report.)

	Property and Equipment	USDA Commodities	CSBG	CSBG Discretionary Grant	CSBG CARES	Retired Senior Volunteer Program	Ark Fresh Start	CDBG Fresh Start
<b><u>Assets</u></b>								
<b>Current Assets</b>								
Cash and cash equivalents	-	53,353	(64,591)	-	(34,889)	-	-	-
Investments	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Accounts receivable								
Grants/contracts	-	2,413	68,032	-	34,904	-	-	-
Other	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Prepaid expenses	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Interfund receivables	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Inventory	-	21,928	-	-	-	-	-	-
<b>Total Current Assets</b>	-	77,694	3,441	-	15	-	-	-
<b>Non-current Assets</b>								
Fixed assets	1,421,749	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Less accumulated depreciation	(835,030)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
<b>Total Non-current Current Assets</b>	586,719	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
<b>Total Assets</b>	586,719	77,694	3,441	-	15	-	-	-
<b><u>Liabilities and Net Assets</u></b>								
<b>Current Liabilities</b>								
Accounts payable	-	787	79	-	-	-	-	-
Accrued liabilities	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Accrued wages	-	-	-	-	15	-	-	-
PWCC Kitchen Reserve	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Deferred revenue	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Interfund payables	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
<b>Total Current Liabilities</b>	-	787	79	-	15	-	-	-
<b>Net Assets</b>								
With Donor Restrictions	-	76,907	3,362	-	-	-	-	-
Without Donor Restrictions	586,719	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
<b>Total Liabilities and Net Assets</b>	586,719	77,694	3,441	-	15	-	-	-

**Economic Opportunity Agency of Washington County, Inc.**  
**Combining Statement of Financial Position (continued)**  
**October 31, 2022**  
(See independent auditor's report.)

	IDA State	LIHEAP	LIHEAP Cares Act	LIHEAP American Rescue Plan	Total
<b><u>Assets</u></b>					
<b>Current Assets</b>					
Cash and cash equivalents	-	(644,291)	-	219	734,063
Investments	-	-	-	-	75,453
Accounts receivable					
Grants/contracts	-	649,631	-	-	1,164,855
Other	-	-	-	-	886
Prepaid expenses	-	-	-	-	15,101
Interfund receivables	-	-	-	-	328,748
Inventory	-	-	-	-	21,928
<b>Total Current Assets</b>	-	5,340	-	219	2,341,034
<b>Non-current Assets</b>					
Fixed assets	-	-	-	-	6,551,791
Less accumulated depreciation	-	-	-	-	(3,310,115)
<b>Total Non-current Current Assets</b>	-	-	-	-	3,241,676
<b>Total Assets</b>	-	5,340	-	219	5,582,710
<b><u>Liabilities and Net Assets</u></b>					
<b>Current Liabilities</b>					
Accounts payable	-	-	-	-	55,894
Accrued liabilities	-	7	-	-	140,733
Accrued wages	-	87	-	219	65,090
PWCC Kitchen Reserve	-	-	-	-	17,990
Deferred revenue	-	-	-	-	742,903
Interfund payables	-	-	-	-	328,748
<b>Total Current Liabilities</b>	-	94	-	219	1,351,358
<b>Net Assets</b>					
With Donor Restrictions	-	5,246	-	-	195,967
Without Donor Restrictions	-	-	-	-	4,035,385
<b>Total Liabilities and Net Assets</b>	-	5,340	-	219	5,582,710

**Economic Opportunity Agency of Washington County, Inc.**  
**Combining Statement of Activities**  
**For the Year Ended October 31, 2022**  
(See independent auditor's report.)

	EHS Expansion CARES Act	Headstart CARES ACT	EHS Expansion	Headstart	Child Services Fund	Extended Day Childcare Program	HS/EHS Response & Relief Supp Approp Act
<b>Revenue</b>							
Federal and state grants	\$ -	-	800,171	3,647,530	298,866	167,527	222,549
United Way	-	-	-	14,943	-	-	-
Non-federal contributions and revenues	-	-	-	1,097	-	144,517	-
In-kind donations	-	-	183,089	744,073	-	-	-
Interest Income	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
<b>Total Revenues</b>	-	-	983,260	4,407,643	298,866	312,044	222,549
<b>Expenses</b>							
Salaries	-	-	556,475	2,554,279	37,107	233,686	184,280
Payroll taxes	-	-	37,593	168,585	-	17,697	13,888
Employee benefits	-	-	40,248	219,021	-	5,671	6,073
Retirement contributions	-	-	16,114	110,069	-	5,332	10,377
State unemployment insurance	-	-	8,542	30,406	-	4,848	1,481
Professional services	-	-	36,983	148,600	5,669	17,118	1,685
Travel	-	-	8,616	40,705	1,957	565	734
Vehicle expense	-	-	2,342	3,704	-	-	-
Office expense	-	-	137	698	79	11	-
Rent and space costs	-	-	106,724	244,060	-	31	9
Equipment	-	-	4,008	11,550	59,002	-	-
Repairs & maintenance	-	-	6,122	52,920	42,998	5,972	-
Advertising, printing and copying	-	-	16,116	72,093	998	489	15
Janitorial and lawn care	-	-	57	52	-	-	-
Insurance	-	-	7,449	36,451	6,055	4,568	1,068
Utilities	-	-	1,907	54,531	34,699	1,565	-
Communication	-	-	3,298	23,482	15,897	380	2,928
Memberships and registration fees	-	-	1,055	4,297	406	112	10
Program costs and supplies	-	-	91,811	451,344	67,058	8,118	-
Nutrition services - children meals	-	-	257	57	147	3,775	-
Nutrition services - adult meals	-	-	14,872	71,572	3,718	-	-
Staff development and training	-	-	22,494	98,441	27,993	1,063	-
Food costs and commodities	-	-	40	196	-	-	-
COVID-19 expenses	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Miscellaneous	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
<b>Total Expenses</b>	-	-	983,260	4,397,113	303,783	311,001	222,548
Increase (decrease) in net assets before other gains and losses	-	-	-	10,530	(4,917)	1,043	1
<b>Other Gains and Losses</b>							
Acquisition and disposal of assets	-	-	-	(10,432)	-	-	-
Realized gains/(losses)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Unrealized gains/(losses)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Depreciation	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
<b>Total Other Gains and Losses</b>	-	-	-	(10,432)	-	-	-
<b>Change in Net Assets</b>	-	-	-	98	(4,917)	1,043	1
<b>Net Assets - Beginning of Year</b>	-	-	(25,799)	785	91,191	8,560	-
<b>Net Assets - End of Year</b>	\$ -	-	(25,799)	883	86,274	9,603	1

**Economic Opportunity Agency of Washington County, Inc.**  
**Combining Statement of Activities (continued)**  
**For the Year Ended October 31, 2022**  
(See independent auditor's report.)

	USDA School Nutrition	VOCA Fayetteville	Children's House	VOCA	Safe Care Program	Marshall IDA Program	Agency
<b>Revenue</b>							
Federal and state grants	260,798	-	-	275,683	438,567	6,000	-
United Way	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Non-federal contributions and revenues	-	-	132,713	-	-	-	3,974
In-kind donations	46,967	-	8,583	14,210	-	-	108,586
Interest Income	-	-	-	-	-	-	3,092
<b>Total Revenues</b>	<b>307,765</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>141,296</b>	<b>289,893</b>	<b>438,567</b>	<b>6,000</b>	<b>115,652</b>
<b>Expenses</b>							
Salaries	-	-	50,538	210,939	259,919	-	41,342
Payroll taxes	-	-	3,443	15,384	19,210	-	3,195
Employee benefits	-	-	3,930	21,643	16,373	-	2,920
Retirement contributions	-	-	3,750	9,771	7,216	-	2,303
State unemployment insurance	-	-	195	2,334	2,928	-	192
Professional services	1,118	-	11,705	4,531	3,217	-	1,069
Travel	-	-	3,375	32	32,414	-	-
Vehicle expense	-	-	470	-	-	-	-
Office expense	-	-	204	-	631	-	202
Rent and space costs	-	-	6	8,482	10,789	-	8
Equipment	20,609	-	-	-	1,848	-	5,105
Repairs & maintenance	41	-	2,181	2,988	557	-	-
Advertising, printing and copying	-	-	976	22	3,557	-	3,544
Janitorial and lawn care	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Insurance	-	-	2,340	1,319	667	-	4,829
Utilities	-	-	6,156	6,807	4,362	-	-
Communication	-	-	1,251	1,563	5,895	-	229
Memberships and registration fees	-	-	3,371	16	668	-	9
Program costs and supplies	1,357	-	13,215	3,928	6,664	6,000	12,947
Nutrition services - children meals	260,798	-	-	-	-	-	-
Nutrition services - adult meals	-	-	2,789	-	-	-	-
Staff development and training	-	-	588	134	-	-	174
Food costs and commodities	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
COVID-19 expenses	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Miscellaneous	-	-	426	-	-	-	21
<b>Total Expenses</b>	<b>283,923</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>110,909</b>	<b>289,893</b>	<b>376,915</b>	<b>6,000</b>	<b>78,089</b>
Increase (decrease) in net assets before other gains and losses	23,842	-	30,387	-	61,652	-	37,563
<b>Other Gains and Losses</b>							
Acquisition and disposal of assets	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Realized gains/(losses)	-	-	-	-	-	-	(631)
Unrealized gains/(losses)	-	-	-	-	-	-	(17,722)
Depreciation	-	-	-	-	-	-	(184,837)
<b>Total Other Gains and Losses</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>(203,190)</b>
<b>Change in Net Assets</b>	<b>23,842</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>30,387</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>61,652</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>(165,627)</b>
<b>Net Assets - Beginning of Year</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>(262,346)</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>3,765,048</b>
<b>Net Assets - End of Year</b>	<b>23,842</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>(231,959)</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>61,652</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>3,599,421</b>



**Economic Opportunity Agency of Washington County, Inc.**  
**Combining Statement of Activities (continued)**  
**For the Year Ended October 31, 2022**  
(See independent auditor's report.)

	Property and Equipment	USDA Com- modities	CSBG	CSBG CARES	Retired Senior Volunteer Program	Arkansas Fresh Start	CDBG Fresh Start	LIHEAP
<b>Revenue</b>								
Federal and state grants	-	266,334	354,214	159,948	-	629	-	1,558,028
United Way	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Non-federal contributions and revenues	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
In-kind donations	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Interest Income	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
<b>Total Revenues</b>	-	266,334	354,214	159,948	-	629	-	1,558,028
<b>Expenses</b>								
Salaries	-	8,553	192,403	42,386	-	-	-	52,112
Payroll taxes	-	611	13,850	3,267	-	-	-	4,049
Employee benefits	-	527	12,835	757	-	-	-	1,505
Retirement contributions	-	510	12,917	285	-	-	-	1,464
State unemployment insurance	-	-	819	825	-	-	-	612
Professional services	-	1,950	3,161	4,761	-	518	-	16,755
Travel	-	2	3,397	2,490	-	-	-	-
Vehicle expense	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Office expense	-	-	2,173	1,161	-	-	-	1,188
Rent and space costs	-	10,005	12,875	2,997	-	-	-	5,757
Equipment	-	-	24,460	-	-	-	-	-
Repairs & maintenance	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Advertising, printing and copying	-	23	2,083	12	-	-	-	2,101
Janitorial and lawn care	-	12	300	20	-	-	-	24
Insurance	-	79	1,916	860	-	-	-	1,185
Utilities	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Communication	-	1,337	6,347	487	-	-	-	3,985
Memberships and registration fees	-	-	11,784	465	-	-	-	174
Program costs and supplies	-	231,534	51,883	96,847	-	105,946	-	1,488,686
Nutrition services - children meals	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	67
Nutrition services - adult meals	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Staff development and training	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Food costs and commodities	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
COVID-19 expenses	-	-	1,011	2,328	-	-	-	584
Miscellaneous	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
<b>Total Expenses</b>	-	255,143	354,214	159,948	-	106,464	-	1,580,248
Increase (decrease) in net assets before other gains and losses	-	11,191	-	-	-	(105,835)	-	(22,220)
<b>Other Gains and Losses</b>								
Acquisition and disposal of assets	63,169	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Realized gains/(losses)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Unrealized gains/(losses)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Depreciation	(91,314)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
<b>Total Other Gains and Losses</b>	(28,145)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
<b>Change in Net Assets</b>	(28,145)	11,191	-	-	-	(105,835)	-	(22,220)
<b>Net Assets - Beginning of Year</b>	614,864	65,716	3,362	-	-	105,835	-	27,466
<b>Net Assets - End of Year</b>	586,719	76,907	3,362	-	-	-	-	5,246

**Economic Opportunity Agency of Washington County, Inc.**  
**Combining Statement of Activities (continued)**  
**For the Year Ended October 31, 2022**  
(See independent auditor's report.)

	Retired Senior Volunteer Program	LIHEAP CARES Act	LIHEAP American Rescue Plan	Total
<b>Revenue</b>				
Federal and state grants		-	734,728	9,191,572
United Way	35,200	-	-	50,143
Non-federal contributions and revenues		-	-	282,301
In-kind donations		-	69	1,105,577
Interest Income		-	-	3,092
<b>Total Revenues</b>	<b>35,200</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>734,797</b>	<b>10,632,685</b>
<b>Expenses</b>				
Salaries	-	-	104,675	4,528,694
Payroll taxes	-	-	8,144	308,916
Employee benefits	-	-	5,280	336,783
Retirement contributions	-	-	4,866	184,974
State unemployment insurance	-	-	1,556	54,738
Professional services	-	-	4,172	263,012
Travel	-	-	-	94,287
Vehicle expense	-	-	-	6,516
Office expense	-	-	6,142	12,626
Rent and space costs	-	-	4,033	405,776
Equipment	-	-	-	126,582
Repairs & maintenance	-	-	-	113,779
Advertising, printing and copying	-	-	3,019	105,048
Janitorial and lawn care	-	-	37	502
Insurance	-	-	767	69,553
Utilities	-	-	-	110,027
Communication	-	-	1,435	68,514
Memberships and registration fees	-	-	987	23,354
Program costs and supplies	-	-	588,810	3,226,148
Nutrition services - children meals	-	-	-	265,101
Nutrition services - adult meals	-	-	-	92,951
Staff development and training	-	-	-	150,887
Food costs and commodities	-	-	-	236
COVID-19 expenses	-	-	874	4,797
Miscellaneous	-	-	-	447
<b>Total Expenses</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>734,797</b>	<b>10,554,248</b>
Increase (decrease) in net assets before other gains and losses	35,200	-	-	78,437
<b>Other Gains and Losses</b>	-			
Acquisition and disposal of assets	-	-	-	52,737
Realized gains/(losses)	-	-	-	(631)
Unrealized gains/(losses)	-	-	-	(17,722)
Depreciation	-	-	-	(276,151)
<b>Total Other Gains and Losses</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>(241,767)</b>
<b>Change in Net Assets</b>	<b>35,200</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>(163,330)</b>
<b>Net Assets - Beginning of Year</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>4,394,682</b>
<b>Net Assets - End of Year</b>	<b>35,200</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>4,231,352</b>

**Economic Opportunity Agency of Washington County, Inc.**  
**Schedule of Units of Service for the Child and Adult Care Food Program**  
**October 31, 2022**

	CACFP MEALS REPORTED			
	Breakfast	Lunch	Supplements	Total
November	3,031	3,024	3,065	9,120
December	2,498	2,500	2,513	7,511
January	2,328	2,304	2,346	6,978
February	2,541	2,530	2,563	7,634
March	3,713	3,721	3,779	11,213
April	4,733	4,720	4,827	14,280
May	4,275	4,259	4,363	12,897
June	1,748	1,741	1,801	5,290
July	-	-	-	-
August	2,710	2,665	2,716	8,091
September	4,533	4,425	4,530	13,488
October	4,892	4,836	4,919	14,647
<b>Total</b>	<b>37,002</b>	<b>36,725</b>	<b>37,422</b>	<b>111,149</b>

**Supplemental Data Sheet**  
**October 31, 2022**

Entity: Economic Opportunity Agency of Washington County, Inc.

Address: 614 East Emma Avenue, Suite M401  
Springdale, Arkansas, 72764

EIN: 71-0390902

Phone: (479) 872-7479

Director: Delia Farmer

Contact Person: Julie Parker, Financial Officer

Audit Firm: EGP, PLLC

Lead Auditor: Lindsey Baker, CPA